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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

COUNTY OF MARIN ;

MEMORANDUM
May 27, 2020
TO: Deputy Zoning Administrator
FROM: Immanuel Bereket, Senior Planner
RE: Presbytery of the Redwood (AT&T) Use Permit and Design

Review

10 Bayview Drive, San Rafael
Assessor's Parcel 186-132-26
Project ID P2770

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide additional correspondences to the
Deputy Zoning Administrator regarding the above referenced application. Enclosed,
please find additional correspondences that have been received since the
publication of the staff report, the resolution and attachments.



Bereket, Immanuel

From: Anahaar <anahaar@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 3:30 PM

To: Bereket, Immanuel

Subject: Proposed plan for the Cell Additions for St Luke Church

Dear Immanuel Bereket,

I am just moving to this area of San Rafael. | am EMF sensitive and know enough about the ill effects of putting
a large amount of Antennas in a residential areas. As we all know the Church is doing this for financial gain
and has no concern for their congregation that will be sitting under this exposure or for their neighborhood. Its
outrageous that this is even allowed to come in for review. This will be non-stop day and night emissions in the
neighborhood. And most of the people that live here do not understand the effects on their children nor
themselves.It takes time and reading exploring this subject before you open your eyes to what is happening in
this field of Radiation to the body. Giving the community a one time shot to understand is not enough. But, you
do Immanuel, You must ask ATT and the Church to pay for a Rigorous Assessment of RF radiation effects
before there is any approval. | am sure they will go away.

Please stand up for the people in the Residential communities that need your assistance because you already
know the health adverse effects. Do not turn a blind eye to all of us that need your help.

That you for listening

Ms. Anahaar

www.journeysofthesoul.net
(415) 485- 9790




Bereket, Immanuel

From: Ellen Arbit <lovellie@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 5:49 PM
To: Bereket, Immanuel

Cc: Ellen Arbit

Subject: | oppose 5g in san rafael

| urgently urge san rafael deny installation of any 5g. | am electrosensitive and have radiation related compromised
health.

Ellen Arbit

Sent from my iPhone



Bereket, Immanuel

From: Thomas Barrett <tmbnpv@aol.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 5:39 PM

To: Bereket, Immanuel

Subject: Fwd: Cell tower at St. Lukes Church

Hello Mr. Bereket,
As a neighbor living directly across Point San Pedro road from the church, | want to voice my opposition to same.

I know initially this is Only going to be a 4G installation, however it has the built in capabilities to become 5G with minor
alterations.

If this passes | want to know the cell tower radiation levels at certain distances, as | am very concerned about the health
risks associated with putting cell towers in neighborhoods where they work 24/7 emitting radiation.

| was only made aware of this from neighbors, | was never informed by the county of this!
Why? | am within 150 feet maximum from the church.

Thomas Barrett
724 Point San Pedro Road
415-650-7617



Bereket, Immanuel

From: Stuart Brown <stuart.brown1@comcast.net>
Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 8:21 PM

To: Bereket, Immanuel

Subject: FW: Cell Tower - St' Luke's Church

Dear Mr. Bereket,

| am writing to oppose the proposed Cell Tower at 10 Bayview Drive. The proposed project does not belongin a
residential neighborhood and does not meet the County’s own standards as set forth in Marin County’s
Telecommunications Facilities Policy Plan or Ordinances related to Design Review or Use Permits.

OBJECTION TO LOCATION: The design and location do not meet the standards set forth in Marin County’s
Telecommunications Facilities Policy Plan (“TFPP”) that requires Residential Locations to be the LEAST preferred of seven
different location types. Neither ATT nor the County have shown that more preferable sites such as industrial,
commercial, public facilities or open space have been adequately explored. Specifically, there are sites within the Loch
Lomond Marina / Strand that would serve as well or better than St. Luke’s. For example, a portion of open space directly
across the road from St. Lukes could be used, and would have the same or better direct line of sight to the target area.
Alternatively, the tower could be located at the end of the breakwater at Loch Lomond Marina. | am told that AT&T had a
tower within the Marina, that has been taken down. Why?

OBECTION TO CONSTANT NOISE: It is not clear when the Generac would operate. The proposal seems over powered. If it
is just for emergency use, then OK.

OBJECTION BASED ON CHURCH’S MISUSE OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT: The church is located in a residential zone but
operates as a commercial enterprise. They allow abuse of their property (amplification of rock music in violation of the
County noise ordinance) and take no responsibility for their tenant, Iglesia Monte de Sion (www.ebenezersanrafael.org),
when neighbors complain. They should not be permitted to further commercialize their property, again to the detriment
to the families and communities that live here. Rather, they should be required to apply for a revised use permit.

For these reasons, | request that this Application be DENIED.

- Stuart H. Brown

Stuart H. Brown
85 Main Drive
San Rafael, CA 94901

Stuart H. Brown
85 Main Drive
San Rafael, CA 94901



From: erin campion

To: Bereket, Immanuel

Subject: 5 G Cell towers

Date: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 11:19:21 AM
Hi,

I OPPPOSE the building of 5 G cell towers,
Thank you,

Erin Campion

Sent from my iPad


mailto:erincampion@hotmail.com
mailto:IBereket@marincounty.org

From: Christine2

To: Bereket, Immanuel
Subject: New 5G Towers
Date: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 11:02:18 AM

I oppose the application of 5G equipment on our cell towers.

I live in Country Club and do NOT want this additional radiation as my family has health issues that would worsen

with this
addition to our community.

Please respond that you received this email.

Christine Lachman


mailto:christine2@casalachman.com
mailto:IBereket@marincounty.org

Bereket, Immanuel

From: Andrea Danek <andreacdanek@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 27, 2020 7:20 AM

To: Bereket, Immanuel

Subject: Absolutely NO 5G towers in my neighborhood
Aloha,

Andrea P.

415-246-7346
Sent from my iPad








mailto:JoeDunn@tmcscsi.com
mailto:IBereket@marincounty.org



https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.ebenezersanrafael.org%2F&data=02%7C01%7Cibereket%40marincounty.org%7Cb8769ad72364426ca53b08d801818ce0%7Cd272712e54ee458485b3934c194eeb6d%7C0%7C0%7C637261003224412453&sdata=0L0%2FAK2PXguznLYCaiXWlKW2ZS%2BhRtASJrTRWQu0Kn0%3D&reserved=0





































exposure levels approaching or exceeding the FCC safety guidelines are only likely to be found
very close to and directly in front of the antennas. If this is the case, access to these areas should
be limited.”

Certainly the neighbors are not literally on the roof but plainly they are near the source of
emissions and may be directly in their path.

The permit should be denied for the reasons above. If it’s not, recognizing that the emission
source is very close to the living areas of some neighbors and the emissions may be directed at
them, the County should require an environmental impact report to ascertain that

neighbors “near the source of emissions” are not too near it.

Thanks you for your attention to this comment.

Ogden and Jo Hamilton
738 Point San Pedro Road
San Rafael CA 94901
812-322-0972



All written objections must be sent to Senior Planner Immanuel Bereket:
Ibereket@marincounty.org.

You may also cc Board of Supervisor Damon Connolly: dconnolly@marincounty.org.

Dear Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator,

We are concerned neighbors writing with regard to the proposed Cell Tower at 10
Bayview Drive. The proposed project does not belong in a residential neighborhood and does
not meet the County’s own standards as set forth in Marin County’s Telecommunications
Facilities Policy Plan or Ordinances related to Design Review or Use Permits. For all the reasons
set forth below, the Application should be DENIED.

OBJECTION TO LOCATION: The design and location do not meet the standards set forth in Marin
County’s Telecommunications Facilities Policy Plan (“TFPP”) that requires Residential Locations to
be the LEAST preferred of seven different location types. Neither ATT nor the County have
shown that more preferable sites such as industrial, commercial, public facilities or open space
have been adequately explored. Based on this, this Application should be DENIED.

OBJECTION TO PROLONGED EXPOSURE TO EMF: Per the TFPP, it’s the County’s responsibility to
“avoid siting new transmitting facilities where prolonged EMF exposure will be experienced in
residential neighborhoods.... TFPP Policy EMF 1.1. If the County approves this application, it has
failed to meet this obligation. Based on this, this Application should be DENIED

OBECTION TO CONSTANT NOISE: ATT’s own Noise Study admits that the noise emitted would be
at the top of the range all the time and exceed the mandated limit some of the time. This is
egregious, particularly in a residential neighborhood. Based on this, this Application should be
DENIED.

OBECTION TO DESIGN: It cannot meet Design Review requirements as it readily visible from
various public views and does not fit in with the aesthetic of our community. Based on this, this
Application should be DENIED.

OBJECTION TO VIEW IMPEDIMENT: The proposed 30-foot tower will directly impede water
views for several neighbors, interrupting their quiet enjoyment of their properties, and directly
resulting in a decrease in property values. In addition, St. Luke has failed to maintain landscaping
and trees that neighbors have paid for to preserve water views and screen the view of cars in the
parking lot. Based on this, this Application should be DENIED.



mailto:lbereket@marincounty.org
mailto:dconnolly@marincounty.org

OBJECTION BASED ON DECREASED PROPERTY VALUES: Houses situated near cell towers have
been shown to have property values decreased, some 10% or more. Based on this, this
Application should be DENIED.

OBJECTION BASED ON HEALTH CONCERNS: Numerous studies cite health concerns associated
with living in close proximity to cell towers. Per the TFPP, the County itself states that “[t]he
County should regularly advise service providers that it is prudent to avoid siting new
transmitting facilities where prolonged EMF exposure will be experienced in residential
neighborhoods.... TFPP Policy EMF 1.1. Based on this, this Application should be DENIED.

OBJECTION BASED ON CHURCH’S MISUSE OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT: The church is located
in a residential zone but operates like a commercial enterprise. They allow misuse of their
property (illegal amplification of rock music in violation of the County noise ordinance 3+ hours
per day, 4 days/evenings per week, until 11 pm or later) and take no responsibility for their
tenant, Iglesia Monte de Sion (www.ebenezersanrafael.org), when neighbors complain. They
should not be permitted to further commercialize their property, again to the detriment to the
families and communities that live here. Based on this, this Application should be DENIED.

For all the reasons set forth above, we ask that this Application be DENIED.

Sincerely,

Joe and Angela Long
175 Oak Drive
San Rafael, CA 94901


http://www.ebenezersanrafael.org/

Bereket, Immanuel

From: Jon Lotter <jonlotter@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 1:01 PM
To: Bereket, Immanuel

Subject: St Luke's cell tower proposal

| am writing to you to express my support for the proposed cell phone tower at St. Luke’s. | live in Bayside acres at 48
Manzanita Ave.

Thank you.

Jon Lotter

Sent from Yahoo Mail for iPhone




Bereket, Immanuel

From: hellopiperp@gmail.com

Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 6:56 PM
To: Bereket, Immanuel

Subject: 5G

Piper Perreault would like information about:

Hello Mr. Bereket-

| am interested in knowing what the current status is regarding 5G in Marin County.

| am a resident of Sausalito, but | hadn't been following what measures have been taken already to minimize the
implementation of 5G.

When you have a moment to send an update, | would very much appreciate it.

Thank you, Piper Perreault









Bereket, Immanuel

From: David Tattersall <davidtattersall@sbcglobal.net>

Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 9:31 PM

To: Bereket, Immanuel

Cc: Connolly, Damon

Subject: Proposed cell tower, St Luke's Church, 10 Bayview Drive, San Rafael

Dear Marin County Deputy Zoning Administrator:

This e-mail is a response to the Staff report and recommendations with respect to the
above referenced cell tower proposal.

We are residents at 26 Beach Drive, in the ‘Chicken Point’ area of Bayside Acres. We
have reviewed the staff report for this project and strongly object to any County
approval for the project on the following grounds:

1) St Luke’s Church is located on a single family residential R1B4 zoned parcel. Any use
of the site for commercial purposes is subject to a conditional use permit. However, the
Church has been permitted to lease out the premises to an ‘out of area’ commercial
enterprise to conduct noisy (amplified trumpets, drums and chanting) concerts and
gatherings that often extend through the weekend afternoons and well into the evening.
This is a horrible disruption to our neighborhood and completely out of place. Such use
is entirely inconsistent with the residential zone.

2) this proposal seeks to expand the inconsistent use by adding a cell tower to the site.
This is not a single pole, single use cell installation but a large, high revenue, co-located
cell hub with 9 antennas, 15 radio relays and equipment cabinets. This is the sort of
facility one finds on the top of mountains or high rise buildings but not in a residential
neighborhood. This is simply a massive expansion of commercial use of a single family
residential parcel. Any such approval of this would be bad policy and set a bad precedent
for future applications.

3) the proposed tower is to be 30 feet. The height limit for accessory structures in the
R1B4 is 15 feet. What possible basis can be given to approve such a gross over
development of a property with a non conforming use?

4) the aesthetic conditions of this project are simply unacceptable. This is ugly, over
powering and inconsistent with the neighborhood design.

5) the applicant states various examples of alternative sites pursued but found to be
unsuitable either because of ‘coverage issues’ or that the property owner would not
agree to a lease. Having been involved many times with cell site valuations, I am
acutely aware of the large revenues generated by these sites, the cell operators
sensitivity to releasing cell site rental data and the consistent attempt of cell operators
to bid low for potential sites. The report does not tell us why the alternative commercial
sites would not agree to a lease. Perhaps not enough rent was offered? Offer the right
amount of rent and you will get a deal! So there are alternative sites out there and even
more so potentially with a new owner of Loch Lomond Marina. Furthermore, no mention
is made of placing the cell tower on other public lands (excepting low lying fire stations)
like China Camp State Park, above Bayside Acres. The State have an entire department

1



working on cell tower location and negotiation. Such would be an excellent alternative
location for a ‘tree look alike’ cell tower installation and excellent cell coverage. An
added advantage for the State and the County would be the need for the cell tower
operator to develop and maintain adequate fire road access. A higher cost to develop,
maybe. But that is not a cause for eliminating the site as a suitable alternative to a
residential zoned site.

The County needs to step up and protect the community and neighborhoods where
alternatives are available. The church is operating not on one but on two commercial
fronts. This needs to be stopped now. As such, we object to this project on several
grounds and expect support from our elected and appointed officials.

Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully,

David and Nancy Tattersall

Sent from my iPad



Bereket, Immanuel

From: Monika Tournis <mkkat@icloud.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 2:26 PM

To: Bereket, Immanuel

Subject: 5G tower at bayside acres

| would not like to see the 5G tower go up at Bayside acres. This is too close to housing and schools for such high
intensity of radiation to be emitted. We oppose this installation at Bayside acres.

Aloha,
Monika Tournis
24 Dellwood court





